

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

WILDEARTH GUARDIANS, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff, ) Case No. 1:14-cv-00666-RB/SCY  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 UNITED STATES )  
 ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, )  
 )  
 Federal Defendant, )  
 )  
 and )  
 )  
 MIDDLE RIO GRANDE )  
 CONSERVANCY DISTRICT, )  
 )  
 Intervenor-Defendant. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

**PLAINTIFF’S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
*OLENHOUSE* MOTION FOR REVERSAL OF AGENCY ACTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Legislation authorizing the Middle Rio Grande Project dovetails neatly with Congress’s “overall statutory scheme” requiring the Corps to integrate environmental protection considerations at *all* federal water . . . . . 1

II. There is no dispute as to the relevant factual circumstances . . . . . 6

III. The Corps’ interpretation of the statutes specifically authorizing the operation of its physical facilities for wildlife conservation is irrational, arbitrary, and capricious because it is clearly inconsistent with congressional intent . . . . . 8

IV. The statutory interpretation canon concerning specific and general statutory language does not save the Corps’ argument in this case . . . . . 16

V. The Corps erroneously argues that its claims in this lawsuit were previously adjudicated by Judge Parker . . . . . 18

VI. The Corps’ argument that it cannot be obligated to consult on an action that is not taking is a red herring argument that simply misses the mark . . . . . 19

VII. The Corps misrepresents the facts when it argues that it “has never taken the position” that it has discretion to conduct deviations at its MRG Project facilities for the benefit of the minnow and the flycatcher . . . . . 20

VIII. The ESA’s requirements are *not* limited to those situations where a federal agency acts unilaterally to conserve an endangered species . . . . 21

IX. There is no *NAHB* bar to consultation in this case . . . . . 25

X. The appropriate remedy on the substantive jeopardy claim . . . . . 26

XI. Conclusion ..... 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*American Rivers v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*, . . . . . 4  
271 F.Supp. 230 (D.D.C. 2003)

*Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Resources Defense Council*, . . . . . 9  
467 U.S. 837 (1984)

*F.D.A. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*, . . . . . 5, 11  
529 U.S. 120 (2000)

*Fish v. Kobach*, . . . . . 12  
840 F.3d 710 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016)

*In re: Operation of the Missouri River System*, . . . . . 4  
363 F.Supp.2d 1145 (D. Minn. 2004)

*Miccosukee Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*, . . . . . 4  
716 F.3d 535 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013)

*National Association of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife*, . . . . . 25  
551 U.S. 644 (2007)

*Natural Resources Defense Council v. Jewell*, . . . . . 26  
749 F.3d 776 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014)

*New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.*, . . . . . 6, 7  
565 F.3d 683 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009)

*Platte River Whooping Crane v. FERC*, . . . . . 22, 23, 24  
962 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1992)

*Raymond Proffitt Foundation v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*, . . . . . 4  
343 F.3d 199 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2003)

*Raymond Proffitt Foundation v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*, . . . . . 4  
128 F.Supp.2d 762 (E.D. Penn. 2000)

*Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Keys*, . . . . . 19  
469 F.Supp.2d 973 (D.N.M. 2002)

*Skidmore v. Swift and Co.*, . . . . . 10  
323 U.S. 134 (1944)

*United States v. American Trucking Associations, Inc.*, . . . . . 11  
60 S.Ct. 1059 (1940)

*United States v. Mead Corp.*, . . . . . 9  
533 U.S. 218 (2001)
